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7171ie trial court crrcd in denj ing 
Rivera's motions to sei cr the chargcs. 

I3 ISSUE PEIITAlNIN(i 7'0 ASSI(3NMENT OF ERROR 

Whcther thc trial court abused its discretion 
in denying Rivcra's motions to seL8er 
the chargcs'? 

C. S'TA7IEMEN'r OF THE CASE 

0 1 .  Procedural Facts 

Rafael Rivera (Rivera) was charged by second 

amended information filed in Thurston County Superior Court on April 3. 

2006, uith f i w  counts of child molestation in the first degree, contrary to 

RCW 9A.44.083. [CP 33-34]. 

Trial to a jury commenced on April 4. the Honorable Richard D. 

Hicks presiding. Neither exceptions nor objections were taken to the jury 

instructions. [RP 04/05/06 2811. The jurj returned verdicts of guilty as 

charged. Rivera was sentenced mithin his standard range, and timelj 

notice of this appeal followed. [CP 113-1 17. 135. 155-1 651. 

02. Substantive Facts 

02.1 Counts I and 11: 08/04/05 M.F.M. 
(04/27/95) 

On August 4. 2005. M.F.M. (dob 04/27/95) 

was dropped off at her mother's house when her father went to work. [RP 



04/04/06 59-61 1. Son~etimc during thc daq, ~vhile sitting on the couch in 

the living room, Ri~,era sat do~zn next to her and began to kiss her betueen 

her legs but on top ol'her skirt. (KI' 04/04/06 83. 851. M.F.M. also 

explained that Rivera had put her legs betuecn his legs in the groin area. 

like on his lap, again over her clothes. [RP 04/04/06 901. 1,ater that night, 

she told her father what had happened after she 11ad returned home. [RP 

Rivera. age 38, was interviewed by Detective Jeremy Knight on 

August 8. 2005. [RP 04/04/06 121. 1271. When asked to describe his 

contact with M.F.M. he said: 

You know. armpit. armpit. On her - - on her knee 
or something maybe. you know, just kind of maybe 
that way, or actually I did rub her back later that day 
because she was whining about going to 
McDonald's so I did pat her on the back a couple of 
times. I poked her belly, and you know from - - 
because I flicked the cat, and she didn't like that. so 
she kind of hit me and I poked her. But it was in a 
kidding way. It wasn't in any.. . . 

When asked if M.F.M.'s leg ever touched over his private area. 

Rivera responded: "I don't - - maybe, maybe. I'm not sure. Because I 

mean, we Bere just sitting there, and I'm just going to. .  . ." [RP 04/04/06 

1281. When asked if he needed help for his conduct, Rivera responded: 



Probablq, because this is - - this is t c r j  - - you 
know. this is trery embarrassing for onc thing, and it 
doesn't add to the - - it doesn't makc things better 
Sor 111~. I mcan it's bccn verq, \cry crappy for me. 

(RP 04/04/06 1 3 1 1 .  

Iiivcra also admitted that his being under the influence of 

marijuana and methamphetamine on the in question may have clouded his 

judgment. [RP 04/04/06134-361. Additionally, Rivcra told Knight that in 

giving her tersion, he didn't think M.F.M. mas "necessarily lying." [RP 

04/04/06 1 3 51. 

During cross examination. Knight admitted that Rivera never said 

he intentionally touched M.F.M's tragina or that he ever had his face in hcr 

crotch area. [RP 04/04/06 139. 144; RP 04/05/06 162-631. During a 

follou-up question, Rivera told the officer that his touching of M.F.M. 

was not "in an angry way or sexual in any way whatsoever." [RP 

04/04/06 14 11. Knight also admitted during cross examination that every 

time he got specific. Rivera said he could see how M.F.M. might think this 

or that, but that's not what happened. [RP 04/04/06 1461. 

02.2 Counts 111 and IV: 01/01/04-08/01/05 T.A.T. 
(01 11 1/96) 

10-year-old T.A.T., dob 01/1 1/96, testified 

that Rivera touched her more than once between her legs with his hands 

sometime after the Christmas before she was interviewed on August 12, 



2005. [ R P  04/05/06 181, 187-88. 100. 104. 197, 100, 2071. The touching 

uas  on top and underneath her dress but obcr hcr underbvear. [RP 

04/05/06 188-89. 208-091. I'he alleged incidents occurred at Angela's 

house except lor one time at Mariah's house. [RP 04/05/06 185. 2071. 

02.3 Count V: 01 /01/04-08/01 105 T.M.7'. 
(01/30/95) 

I 1-year-old T.M.T.. dob 01/30/95. testified 

that Rivera touched her more than once between her legs with his hands 

when she was nine years old. [RP 04/05/06 21 1. 21 5- 16, 21 9-2201. The 

incidents occurred a couple of months apart. [RP 04/05/06 2261. The 

touching was underneath her underwear. [RP 04/05/06 2 1 51. Rivera told 

her not to tell anybody. [RP 04/05/06 21 7, 2261. T.M.T. admitted during 

cross examination that she had told Detective Amy King that she didn't 

think Rivera had told her anything. [RP 04/05/06 2271. 

02.4 Rivera's Testimony re All Counts 

38-year old Rafael Rivera denied all 

allegations of inappropriate sexual contact made b j  M.F.M. [RP 04/05/06 

2461, by T.A.T. [RP 04/05/06 2481 and by T.M.T. [RP 04/05/06 2481. 

/I 

/I 

I/ 



1'1 IF TRIAL, COOK I ERRED IN DENYING 
I<IVE:RA'S MO'I'ION 1'0 SIEVER COUN'L S I 
AND 11. I11 AN11 IV. AN11 V, WHICH WOIJL,I) 
IlAVE RESIJLTED IN SEPARATE TRIALS FOR 
EACI-I OF .I'I-IE KESI'I<C'I'IVE THREE AI.LEGEl1 
VIC'I'IMS. 

Six-plus months before trial. Ribera ob-jected to the 

filing of the iirst amended information. which added counts 111, IV and V 

[CP 5-81. arguing "there are some real issues there. in terms of severance 

and whether these cases should be joined for trial." [UP 0911 5/05 61. 

And again, frankly, I haven't done a uhole lot of 
extensive research on that yet. But however you 
rule, whether it is going to be my motion to sever or 
her (the prosecutor's) motion to consolidate. we are 
going to argue that, certainly. at some point. 

[RP 0911 5/05 81. 

The court overruled the objection. advising Rivera that 

at some point the court needs to address whether the 
cases move forward in lock step or whether they are 
either joined - - it's not subject of an Amended 
Information - - or whether they are several if thej 
are. And it seems to me that, at least for this type of 
case. the better practice is to permit amendment and 
then determine whether severance of the counts at 
trial is appropriate. 

[RP 0911 5/05 101. 

The day before trial, Rivera. reminding the court that he had 

reserved the issue for argument, moved to sever counts I and 11, relating to 



M.I:.M. C O L I ~ ~ S  I11 and IV, relating to 1'.A. r., and count V. relating to 

r ? I .M.'I.. nhich uould havc resulted in separate trials f'or each of'the 

respectikc threc alleged victims. (CI' 16-1 9; KP 04/03/06 23-29, 40-411. 

The court denied the motion. [RI' 04/03/06 411. Rivera again moved to 

sever the counts at the close of the State's casc. [KI' 04/05/06 238-391. 

The court again denied the motion. [KI' 04/05/06 239). 

The trial court may se\er properlj joined offenses if it determines 

"that severance will promote a fair determination of the defendant's guilt 

or innocence of each offense." CrR 4.4(b). Although public pol ic~ favors 

joinder in the interests ofjudicial economy. this interest must be balanced 

against the even more compelling interest of judicial fairness. State v. 

Ramirez, 46 Wn. App. 223, 226, 730 P.2d 98 (1987): State v. Russell, 125 

Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) (joinder of counts should never be used in 

such a way as to prejudice a defendant). A defendant seeking severance 

must shou that a trial involving all counts would be so manifestly 

prejudicial as to outweigh the concern for judicial economy. State v. 

Bythrow. 1 14 Wn.2d 723. 71 8, 790 P.2d 154 (1 990). This court reviews a 

trial court's refusal to sever charges for an abuse of discretion. Id. at 717. 

Joinder creates unacceptable prejudice uhere "'the jury may use 

the evidence of one of the crimes charged to infer a criminal disposition on 

the part of the defendant from which is found 16s &milt of the other crime 



or crimes cliargcd(,)"' or "'if'thcjurj may cumulate thc evidence of the 

\,arious crinies chargcd and find guilt uhen, if considered separately, it 

would not so lind."' State v. Smith. 74 Wn.2d 744. 775. 446 P.2d 571 

( 1  968) (quoting Dreu v. United States, 33 1 F.2d 85, 88 (D.C. Cir. 1964)). 

As noted in Drew. "(a) less tangible. but perhaps equally persuasive. 

element of prejudice may reside in a latent feelings of hostility engendered 

by the charging of several crimes as distinct from only one." Ilreu. 33 1 

F.2d at 88. 

Factors that may offset an) prejudicial effect include (1) the 

strength of the State's evidence on each count, (2) the claritl of the 

defenses to each count. (3) whether the court instructed the jury to 

consider the counts separately. and (4) the cross-admissibility of the 

evidence if the cases had been tried separately. State v. Sanders. 66 Wn. 

App. 878, 885, 833 P.2d 452 (1992). 

In reviewing a trial court's denial of a motion to sever, this court 

considers (1) the jury's ability to compartmentalize the evidence; (2) the 

strength of the State's evidence on each count; (3) the issue of cross 

admissibility of the various counts: (4) whether the judge instructed the 

jury to decide each count separately: and (5) the concern for judicial 

economy. State v. Kalakosky. 121 Wn.2d 525, 537. 852 P.2d 1064 

( I  993). 



rhe Kalakosk~ I'actors do not support the trial court's decision. 

I'lic jurj could not casill compartmcntali/c the charges. as three female 

minors mere invol\cd and counts 111 through V, which involved two 

victims. allegedly occurred over a 19-month period. uhile counts I and 11. 

which occurred on a single date. involved the third victim. Also. the 

evidence regarding all three ~ i c t ims  mas not strong. essentially leaving the 

jury to determine the events based on "he said, she said" testimonj. And 

while the defense to all of the charges was a straight denial and the trial 

court did instruct the jury to consider the counts separately [CP 991. 

where. as here. three alleged victims are invoived, and the State's evidence 

regarding counts I and 11, which, as the trial court acknonledged. may 

have been stronger because of Rivera's admissions [RP 04/03/06 43-44], 

the possibility is heightened that the jury cumulated the evidence to find 

guilt on each count, when if considered separately it would not so find, 

particularly when taking into consideration the sexual nature of the 

charges and the hostility engendered b j  the charging of sexual crimes 

involving three victims as distinct from onlj one. See State v .  Hernandez. 

58 Wn. App. 793, 801, 794 P.2d 1327 (1 990) ("It is apparent . . . that 

where the prosecution tries a weak case or cases, together with a relati1 el4 

strong one, a jurj is likely to be influenced in its determination of guilt or 



innocence in the weak cases bj  e\ idelice in thc strong case."); see also 

State c .  Ilamkins, 71 Wn. App. 902, 909- 10. 863 P.2d 124 (1993). 

Since the charging period, as previously stated. for three of the 

counts covered 19 months, and the other tmo counts a single date beqond 

the 19-month period [CP 33-34], it is a stretch to bcliete that the evidence 

in the respective counts mould be cross admissible, as found by the trial 

court [RP 03/03/06 471. As with most cases of this nature, credibilitj is a 

crucial factor. And it is on this point that the court's failure to sever the 

counts cuts the deepest. causing prejudice, causing interference mith the 

jurj 's duty to make relevant credibility determinations, and, in the 

process. precluding it from making a fair determination of Rivera's guilt 

or innocence. In the end. this case essential11 turned on the answer to 

whom the jury mas to believe. and the likelihood that the effect of the 

failure to sex er hating a practical and identifiable consequence on the 

jury's determination of this issue is substantial. The trial involving all 

counts was thus so manifestly prejudicial as to outweigh the concerns for 

judicial economy. 

Based on this record the trial court abused its discretion in denying 

Rivera's motions to sever the charges. 

I/ 

I/ 



Hased on the above. Rivera respectfully requests this court 

to rcverse his convictions and remand the case for a tiem trial. 

IIArI'E1> this 26"' day of October 2006. 
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We certif) that we mailed a copy of the above brief by depositing 
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